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or village where the aggregate valuation of said 
tax roll amounts to one million dollars ($1,000,000) 
or more, the treasurer's collection fee to he en-
tered opposite each tax valuation, and added to 
the taxis, shall not exceed two per centum upon 
such tax. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after ifs passage and publication. 

Approved April 18, 1889. 

[No. 503, A.] 	[Published April 22, 1889.] 

CHAPTER 518. 
AN ACT concerning conditional sales of furniture 

or other household effects. 

Conditional 
sales of fur-
niture and 
household 
effects. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. All contracts for the sale of furni-
ture or other household effects made on condition 
that the title to the property sold shall not pass 
until the price is paid in full, whether such con-
tract be in the form of a lease or otherwise, shall 
be in writing, and a copy thereof shall be fur-
nished the vendee by the vendor at the time of 
such sale; and all payments made by or in behalf 
of the vendee, and all charges whether in the 
nature of interest or otherwise as they accrue, 
shall be endorsed by the vendor or his agent upon 
such copy, if the vendee so requests. If the ven-
dor fails to comply with any of the provisions of 
this section through negligence, his rights under 
such contract shall be suspended while such de-
fault continues; and if he refuses, or wilfully or 
fraudulently fails to comply with any of such pro-
visions. he shall be deemed to }nye waived the 
condit 0113 of such sale. 

Sun ION 2. The vendor, upon taking possession 
of such furniture or effects for non-compliance 
with the terms of such contract of sale, shall fur-
nish the vendee or other person in charge of such 
furniture or effects au itemized statement of the 
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account showing the amount then due thereon, In cue of for. 
and the vendee shall have the right at any time tofeitlurugirb" 
within fifteen days after such taking to redeem stirmewa ndt„:ft. 
the property so taken by paying to the vendor vreeree;, 
the full amount of the price then unpaid, together time when' 
with the interest and all lawful charges and ex- begin' "314  

penses due to the vendor; and the fifteen days 
herein before provided during which the vendee 
shall have the right to redeem the furniture or 
household effects so taken, shall not begin to run 
until such statement is furnished; provided, the 
vendee or other person in charge can be found by 
the vendor by the exercise of reasonable care and 
diligence. No contract mentioned in this act shall 
be valid as against anymther person than the par-
ties thereto and those having notice thereof unless 
such contract shall be in writing subscribed by the 
parties thereto, and the same or a copy thereof 
shall be filed in the office of the clerk of the town, contract to  be  
city, or village where the vendee resides or if he Zied inciotificer  of 
shall not be a resident of the state then in the office Ail vanie clerk. 
of the clerk of the town, city or village where the 
property may be at the time of making such con-
tract, and such clerk shall file, keep and index the 
same in like manner as mortgages of personal 
property, and receive a like compensation there-
for; but the effect of such filing shall not extend 
for more than one year after the time fixed for 
payment of the contract price or for the perfor-
mance of the other conditions of such sale. 

Sloormon 3. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 18, 1889. 

[No. 841, A.] 	[Published April 27, 18b9.] 

CHAPTER 519. 
AN ACT concerning the education and employ- 

ment of children. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SzorioN 1. Every parent or other person hav-
ing under his control a child between the ages of 


